Resolution Honoring Commissioner Judy A. Jones

WHEREAS, Commissioner Judy A. Jones has been a Member of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (PUCO) since 1997; *and*

WHEREAS, Commissioner Jones was a member of Toledo City Council during 1983-89 and 1994-97, a member of Ohio Air Quality Development Authority during 1991-93, a project director and consultant for the Toledo Metropolitan Area Council of Governments, an organic chemistry instructor at Monroe County Community College, and a research biochemist with Dow Chemical Company; *and*

WHEREAS, Commissioner Jones is an alumni of Cornell University and the University of Michigan, and remains active in the Toledo community and organizations including the Toledo Symphony, the Toledo Museum of Art, and the International Institute of Greater Toledo; *and*

WHEREAS, Commissioner Jones has served as vice-chair and chair of the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC) Committee on International Relations, vice chairman of the NARUC Committee on Gas, and a member of the NARUC Board of Directors, the Committee on Electricity, the Committee on Critical Infrastructure, the Clean Coal Technology Work Group, and the Washington Action Program; *and*

WHEREAS, Commissioner Jones serves on the National Coal Council, the North American Electric Reliability Council, was president of the Mid-America Regulatory Conference (MARC) as well as was the vice president of the Organization of MISO States (OMS); *and*

WHEREAS, Commissioner Jones, as an active member of NARUC, has demonstrated her commitment to increasing NARUC's international outreach and improving global regulatory practices having participated in international partnerships with regulatory commissions in India, the Ukraine, the Philippines, and Croatia. These activities helped in strengthening their respective economies and private power sector development, as well as in promoting trade opportunities for Ohio and the United States; *now, therefore, be it*

RESOLVED, That the Board of Directors of NARUC, convened at its February 2007 Winter Meetings in Washington, D.C., expresses it sincere appreciation to Commissioner Jones for her years of dedicated public service and her leadership of the Committees on Electricity, Gas, Critical Infrastructure, and International Relations; *and be it further*

RESOLVED, That the Committees on Electricity, Gas, Critical Infrastructure, and International Relations and all NARUC members convey their best wishes to Commissioner Jones in all of her future endeavors.

Sponsored by the Committees on International Relations, Gas, Critical Infrastructure and Electricity

Adopted by the NARUC Board of Directors February 21, 2007